


FINAL ORDER

I? I3 THEREFPORE HRRXMY ORDERED, That said petition be, and the same
horedy is granted; and that said change of said road be, and heredy is, estad-
lished to run according to said report of said Committes by oourses and dis~
tances as follows, So-wit!

Fhaler Boulevard ss now 1laid out and traveled and that strip of land
lying betwsen the E'ly lins of the present Phalen Boulevard and a lime des~
eribed as follows, to -wit: commencing at a point on the présent ecasterly
line of FPhalen Boulevard st the angle point on the westerly line of Let 1},
Bloek 3, Kavanaugh aid Dawson's Add, to Lake 3ide Park thenoe continwing _
southerly along the producel E'ly line of the Boulsvard as the sane mow dounds
Lots 12 to 17 on the W'ly side to the intersection of the line betweon 9
and 10 of said Block 3 said point being 40 feet R'ly from at right anglen
the present E'ly lins of said Boulaward, thbnce Southeasterly parallel %o
present E'ly line of Boulevard and 40 feet therefrom ab right angles o the
intersection of the north line of Larpenteur Ave. and terminating at the angle
g::.nt on t?:r:sst line of Lot 11, Bloex 3, Kavanangh and Dawson's Add. to

sids . . .

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, That the County Auditor of said Cownty
natify the Town Boards of said Town of Nev Canada in said Sounty of the estab-
lishwent of sald change of eaid road; and that the saild Town Boards sarry eut
the dsterminations of this order in their respective townsg -

of

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, That the said demages %o said lend
mmmmmummammm-.ummm;um
and assessed as follews, to be paid to each land owner of said County, tomwits

NAMES OF OWNERS OF LANDS DESCRIPRION OF LANDS DAMAGRS

Subdividion 8§ TR
Lt. k.
Oarl A. Linke Eavansugh & Dawson's A4. ¢ 1 8
~ Lake Side FPark

" [ ] 2 3
n ] 3 3
] [ 4 3
& ] 5 3
ohl‘. A+ O%to " 8 3
Axsl X. Parsons bl 7 3
Oscar V. Parsons " 8 3

That part of Lt. 9 lying S'ly of a
line drawn from the Se Cor. of eaid
Lot to a point on ¥. line thereof
.24 ft. from the 9% Cor. (Same
Addition) That part of It. 9 lying
K'ly of a line drawn from the 82
Cor. of said Lot to a point on V.
line thsresf 6.24 ft. from the 8B

Cor.of sald : 9 3
James P. Duggan . (Same Addition) 10 3
Carl A. Linke " : on 3
Benefits and damages to be determined at a later necting.
Dated November 7th, 1921 The County Bosrd of Ramsey
County, State of Ninnssota
By L. C. Hodgson, Ghatrmsn
C C Book "%

Pages 143, 144. .
Project File #3585

#. P.A. PROJECT O. P. 65-1-71-2668




- PHALEN BLVD. Aug. 4, P21

PETITION FOR ESTABLISHEMENT AND ALTERATION OF ROAD.

~ Ws, the undersigned freeholders of the County of Ramsey, and
State of Minnesota, hereby petition the Board of County Commissionars of
said Ramsey County for the establishment and alteration 8f the following
descrided road, said road being slong the shores of Lake Phalen, whieh
sald lake ig wholly in msaid county, it being necscsary in the alteration
of said road to acquire the following described property, to-witi

All that part of lot 1 to 11 ine. of Bloeck 3 Kavanaugh and
Davson's Lake Park Add. that lles Westerly of the following described
line, a line 40 ft. easterly of snd parallel to the east line of Phalea
Boulevard in front of lots 1 to 9 produced to the intersectisn with the
eaaterly line of Phalen Boulevard in front of lats 12 to 17, predmeed
southeasterly to an interseotion with the first described line. Said
~ property and said road not being within a city ané ihe names of the own-
ers thereof through which the same may pass, as far as known. are as
follovs: : -

Charles 4. Otto
Axel E. Parsens
Oscar V. Parsons

Jamos P, Duggan

Respectfully submitted:

BEugene J. Broos Arthur H. Melsel
Mﬂt K. Jom'on Fe Bo Eofm

Fred Seigel Re .P. Worke
Cornelius Orimey Harry S. Bronson

Ce A. Ingurson Ry L. s’.mw
Ade Ireher Charles A. Hausler
E. ¥, ¥Wiglaton ~ Edward R. Roekart
Fred Bussbaumer A. J. Licha

M. Re Sedin John J. Gugsaenhoven
L. E. Lilygren Frad Thies ,
E. O, Kﬁdin E‘ C. Wm“l

JO‘«- Ge PatOCk Te C chgson

Steve Schniets

Commissioner Keller made a motion seconded Lind that the same
be referred to the County Attorney with instructions to immediately com-
mence condemnation proceedings for acquiring said property which is essen-
tial for ths widening of this road and sssd earried by the following votes
Ayes. Car, Churchili, Farrell, Freeman, Keller, Lind and Hodgson. Nays , None.

C C Book "T*

Pagee 24-25

Project File #3285

W. P. A. PROJECT O. P. 65-1-71-2668 4 e




Sept. 19, 182

ORDER OF HBARING A{D APPOINTITANT OF COMUITEEE

STATE OF MINIARSOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )55
VIEREAS, On the 4th day of Augast 1921, a pstition signed
by twenty-four frecholders of said County was presenied to us praying for the
mof a highway mot within the limits of any incorporated city, and des~
ctlbod as followes '
Begimning at the North City Limits of S5t.Paul at the intersection

of Phalen Boulewvard and Larpeateur Ave., running thenes northwesterly perale~

lel %o the shors of Laks Phalen and to be connected with eother voeds as fole
latm Ksller Parkway and Lerpeateur Ave. and terminating at Keller Parkway.
and the Board of County Commissioners of said Oounty having determined that
in tha judgment of a majority of its members said petition is reasonable sa
its face; |
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, That a hearing be had en eaid petition at
Court House & City Hall Pullding in said County, on Xonday the 7%th day of
Hovember, 1921, at 10 o'clock A.H. at which time and plase said Board will
hear all that may be #nid in favor of, end agninst, the granting of sald | 1
petition. |
IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, That Me J. Corr, K. Po Clmrshil), P» Ji
Parrell, H, K. Frecman, H. P. Ksller, John Lind and L. C. Hodgeon, meubers
of this Board, be, and they hereby are, appointed a committes to examine
said proposed change of said road, end that said Committes meet mpon the
route of sald rond ot Larpenteur and Phalen Boulevard, in said County, em
¥ednesday the 19tk dny of October, 1921, at 10 o'clock A.K, for the purposs
of examination of said proposed change of sald road, and make report thereof
of sald meeting of snid Board hereinbefors spocified, and thet notices heveof
be given and posted as provided by law.
The Board ¢f County Commliesioners
of Ramsey County, Mimnesota

Attest: By L. C. Hodgeson, Chairamsn
Geo. J. Rlas, County Auditor

C C Book "7+

Page 103
W. P. A. PROJECT 0. P. 65-1-71-2658

Project File #385



Oct. 24, 1921

REPORT OF COMMITTEE

The following report of the Road and Bridge Committee relative to
the change po&itimed:far on the Lakes Phalen Boulevard was presented snd resd? |

To the Board of County Commissioners
of the County of Ramesey, Minnesoiat

The undersigned Committee appointed by you to examine the proposed
: ehango of a highway, a8 gstated in the petition referred to in your order of |

appointment made on the 19th day of September, 1921, would respectfully report

_ that we met at the time and place desicnated in your said order, and prooseded

" to ezamine the highway proposed o be changsd vixt

‘ | Beginning at the North City Limits of St.Paul st the interssction

~ of Phalen Boulewsrd and Larpenteur Avenus and mnung thence northwesterly
 parallel to the shore of Lake Phalen and terminating at Keller Pariway.

And do hereby by the spinion of a majority of said Committes resem-

~ mend that the prayer of the petitioners bde granted.

Given under our hands, this 19th day of Cctober, 1921,

L. C. chglﬁn

John Lind

P. I hrrell

H. H. Frecnan

Herbert F. Keller

H. P. OGmrehill ,
: Committes

"Project File #385

o« - #




Yove 7 190
HRARING O PETITION

Hearing on the petition of Artimr H. Heisel and others for a change
of a County Road being the widening of Phalen Boulewvard north of Larpentens
Avemio was then tsken up.

The following petition of protest presented by the property owusrs was
then readt

To the Homorsble Board of County Commissioners
of the County of Bameey, 5tate of Minre sotas

Vo, the undersigned, fresholders of Hamssy Ccunty, owvners of the land
throush which the proposed ehange in Highway would pass, beg to haredy pre-
sant to your Honorable Board our vigorous protest against the petitionsd,
proposed described shange in road for the following reasons: :

If thes proposed change in road would bde made, it will deprive us each
oL 2000 gguare feet or nsarly ome-third of our homesteald property, consisting
of the most walusd portiocn theveof, making the same practically mnfit as s
homs forshioh purpose the same was orizinally purchased and in that menner,
infrings upon ewr personsl rights as fresholders wunder the laws of the Mate,
a8 1t vill dereave the owners thereof, who havo purchased the same for their
personal bemefit, that imwaluable portion of homestead property that is most
dear to us and which we aim to cherish the most.

Balow, your Honoradble Board will find incorporated ihe measurements
of that portion of Fhalea Bouleward lying west and northwest of and adjesent
to Lots 9, 10 snd 11 and of that Iine running southeasterly terminating ot
‘Larpenteur Avebue as dsscribed in tha petition:

Measuremsnts taken from Northwest corners of lotes shown t,.
- A foot ungraded 1 209 - A% 1 23V = §% 1 150 = 6% W - B%: i

—

Entire Boad bed awmilable @

when graded from pvessnt 1§ _

property line to existing ¢ ,

lakkeside slope I 56 - 3% ; 40 - I U -F1 RN 1 42% .

, The foregoing measurements shov coneclusively that if the Park Bosrd
will grade that portion of the Park Property already sed aside for Park sad
Boulevard purpoees up to the below muntioned fresholders yroperty line whoss
slgnatures are attashed hereto, it will subetantiate our contention withous
a question of doubd that there is sufficlent promerty alrealy set ssids and
allowed the Park Baard for rosivay purposes and we, tharefore most styesm-
ously objest to the oceding of that portion of our property froanting on the
Boulevard as demanded and petitioned, for reasons stated, and most sarnestly
pray that your Honornlie Board will absolve us therefrom and instesd join us
in our pleadinge, askimg that the partion already set aside to the Park Board
be graded and that this be done in such way as to eliminate the provailine
bend epposite lots #9, 10 and 11 and bayond. ' '

Signed and dnted this 7th day of Nowambder 1921.

As B. Parsons C. Aungust Linie
Ohas. A. O%to Sarah Silberttsin
James Dugsan ¥. Parsons

After hearing from Supte. of Parks, Fred Hussboumer, who sdvised that
the widening of this road was necessary and ossential, the following final
order wns nresented for adoption:

¢ C Book w1% .
Page 141, 142. {Continusd)

Project Pile #385




STATE OF MINNESOTA) Nov. 7. 1921
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
IN THE MATTER OF THE FEPITION OF
Arthur H Meisel, et al
FOR THE CHANGE OF A COUNTY ROAD

: The above entitled matter came on for final hearing before
the County Board of Ramsey County, State of Minnesota, on the7th day of Nov-
ember. 1921, at 10 o'clock-A.M., at Court House and City Hall Euilding in
said Counjy and State and the s2id board having heard all parties interest-
od and duly considered the same, finds as follows?

First: That said County eontains more than 70,000 voters, and
that sald petition hae been duly signed by Twnty-aix freeholders of said
County;

8econds That said petition was duly presented to said board at a
session thereof on the 4th day of August, 1921, and on sald date last stated
said board, having £irst determined said petition to be reasonabls on its
face, did order s final hearing thereon zt Cowrt House and City Hd 1 Build-
ing in said County and State on the 7th day of November, 1921, at 10 o'eloekx
AM. ,and d1d appoint from its members a committes consisting of Carr,
Churchill, Farrell, Freeman, Keller, Iind and Hodgson to sxmine ths reute of
said change of sald road proposed in said petition, and 4id in said erder fix
~ the time and place upon sz21d route at which said Comnit$ze should meet for
said purpose, to-wit, at Larpenteur & Phalen Boulevard on tho 193!3 day of
Octodber, 1921, at 10 o'clock AMe g

: Third: That said Board J.td cause notice of sald hearing and of the
said time and placs of sald meeting of sald committes t. Ls posted inm each
town affected by said proposed change of said road, to-wit: in the town of
New Canada in said County, setting forth a copy of said petition at least
tventy days before the time fixed for the meeting of said Committee and not
less than thirty (30) days before said time of hearing on said petition; and
that due proof of the posting of sald notice has been made and filed havein

Fourtht That said Committee did meet at the said time and place
designated for t heir sald meeting snd did examine sald proposed change. desig~
nated in said petition, and have duly made and filed their reports setting
forth the coursesand distances thereof and recommending the granting of sald
petition:

Pifth: That at saild hearing u!.d Board d1d hear all parties
interested as to the neesssity for, and as to the amount of the damages to
land owners through whose land eald proposed change of said road shall pass,
assessing each parcel of land separately; and did thereupon determine that the
said change of road is necessary and of sufficient advantage to warrans the
payment of the damages assessed. '

C C Book "T* Project File Hig5
FPages 142, 143. ,
W. P. A. PROJECT 0. P. 65-1-71-2663




DAMAGES AND BENXFITH

Hov. 14, 1921

mwmmwvmormmdmmmmuwu
Avanuo was taken up.

Le Co Sesmer, Chisf Clerk Nurean of Assesmonts, sulmitted the fellowing
1ist of damages and benefits in the matter of asquisition of a part of Rotsl
to 11 inciusive, Block 3, Kevanaugh' am'.mmuhbsmm

necessitated bWy the vidaning of szid douleward:

Ownor Lot Block DBenefits _Duwmges Owner County
Carl A. Linke 1 3 $180.00 $683.12 $803.12 $0.00
Same : 2 3 128,00 862,50 437.50  0.00
Same 3 3 128.00 562,80 43%7. 0,00
Same 4 3 125,00 862,50 437.50 0,00
Semo _ 3 3 125,00 $62.80 437,50  0.00
Charles A. Otto 8 3 128,00 675.00 850,00 0.00

Land Damages ua,so

Re-arrangement of
Pump & foundation _112,50
878,00

Azel E. Parsons 7 3 563.50  437.50 0.00

Osgar ¥. Farsons
That part of 9 3
lying 8%1ly of a line drawn

125.00

Irutha&uﬂnutmofm&dlﬂteapo&ntmm!nt
1ine thereof, 6.24 feot from the Southeast comner & all of

Lot 8

139.00 835.7 486,77 0.00
Sara $ilberstein _
That part of 9 3
1lying north of a line
drexn from the Southeast
corner of said lot to a point
on the West line thereof, 6,24
ft. from the Dcntbnut eornor
of sald Lot 9 v 111.00 499.29 388.29 0.00
James P« Doggan 10 3 128.00 562,50 437.50 0400
Barl A. Linke 1 3 -30.00 84.60 54.80 _0.00
llsau.oo $0912.73  $4607.72 $0.00

b jections from all ofmmwmmumaw stated
that 40 ft.wes $00 much property o be taken from these lots as the same would
‘Jeave tham only 100 ft. deep dut wers villirg to conceds the County tuking a 20
ft. strip off thelr lots without objeoction excepting James P. Dugpan. owner of
I-otm.m&mmMMnmtonmofthamuumm

‘at his plate.

If this were done tiher wvere willing to accept ana-helf of the net daxmgms

a8 deotermined by the Burean of Asscesments,

Commlssioner %eller made a motion seconded Carr that m Secrotary not¥'y
the Department of Parks, Playgrounds and Public Puildings that the property e~
ers adjoining said Boulevard were willing to condede to the Caunty a 30 fi. strip
‘without objection snd accept one-half of the net damesges awarded snd regquestf
of the Park Board their opinion as to whether this would de sufficient prepeity

to widan sald doulevard and same carried by the following vots:
Churchill, Farrell, Freeman, Xellsr, and Lind.

Ayest m.
Bays, None.

It was sugrested by ﬂomuslom} Keller sh:t the 40 ft. to be taken off
the front of these lots stand as originally confemned and that Phalen Mase
znmmorcudzaubommum iutmttonof!‘m«nmml

€ C Book "™
Pngen 1&.;1550
v 0 AL PROMCT G F. 55- ]

A Z”Tz

Continued)

Praject File #38%




W. P A

(Cont*d) | Nov 14, 1931

DAMAGXS AND BENEFITS

Edward Avemue giving the property owners on either side of Phalen Place ene-
half of this road which would lengthen the sige of the lots from which the

40 £t. strip is taken 21 feet. The owners of the property adjoiming en this

street could enter into an agreement among themselves providing for ease~

ment of a 20 ft. for alley purposes giving préper ingress and agréey into
their prop rty.

' .The property owners wero asked to agree among themselves on this
proposition and after a conference on the matter they decided that they wers

~willing to proceed to have Phalen Place vacated as outlined leaving the

original award of damages as made by the Bursau of Asssssments stand.
In order to give them time in which this mey be done, the entirs

- matter was on motion laid over for further consideration by the Board to
. December Sth, 1921. :

© © 0 Baok "%

Pages 155, 186,

Project Tile #3185

. PROJECT O. P. 6’ 1-71-2668




Dec. B, 1921
HEARING

IN CONNECTION WITH WIDENING OF PHALEN BLVD.

v?he hearing in connsction with the widsning of Phalen Boulevard A
~ amorth of I-mqntcur Avenue as petitionsd for was taken up for consideration.
The property owners interested therein deing present, presented a.
potition and reguest that the W'ly 30 feet of Phalen Plece adJMt to Lotsl
to 11, Block 3,Kavanaugh & Dawson's A-ddittoh to Lake Side Park be 'lm and
 that sald 20 feet so vacated be adé.ed to the rear of the abowe untlmﬂ lots
and that the 20 fest remalnming of satd strost be declared and constituted a
. pudlic alley.
This petition was ordered placed on flie as the County Attorney -
' advised that vacation of streets on plats ean only e faeated by the Distriet

Carl A. Linke 4id not jJoin im the petition with the balance of the

‘ property owners and eatered an objection to the vacation of this ltl'ut a8
petitioned for unless he was awarded damages therefor; his claim deing that
the lots in Block 1 would no.t sell m readily as thongh a 40 foot nfrnt ro=
-amd. _

The hearing on this matter was on motion laid over umtil a fature
mecting and all papers relating to the agreement and release of dﬁn@a‘n which
are necessary in the proceedings of the widening of this road vere referred
to the County Attorney to prepare and submit to this Board\ax a subsequent

mocting.
C C Book *7%

Page 167

Project Pile #385

. P. A PROJECT 0. P. 65-1-71-2662



June 9‘ 1922

ADDITIONAT, DAMAGES ALLOWED

A. E. Parsons presented an estimate of cost of moving house’at Lake
Phalen on Lot 7, Bléck 3, Kavinaugh & Dawson'sAMditian to Lakeside Park,
Oné estimate from John Bailey was for $75.00 and another from W. J. Blom-
quist was for $60.00.

In awarding damages on the condemnation of pert of this property for
the widening of Phnlen Boulevard the moving of this house was overlooked.

For this resson Commissioner Keller made o motion seconded Lind that
there be awarded to Mr. Parsons the sum of $60.00as tentative damages in
addition to the amounts 2lready awarded sudject, howsver, to the zpprowal
of the County Attorney and same carried by the following vote: Ayes, Carr,

Churchill, Farrell, Precpan, Keller, lLind and Hodgson. Nays, None.

C C Book nTH
Page 212.

Project File #385
W. P A PROJECT O.P. 65-1-71-2568 '

Jan. 3, 1922
BELCFLOS AND DAMAG S 0 BR AMYIDED,

Azel !. Parsons owner of Lot 7, Block 3, Xawnnauph & Dawson's Additien
to Laiwe Si@e Prpiz, é&{iviswé thet tho apornisers in awvarding damages to hi.u_ in
conneetion with condemmation of 40 ft. fr Loke ‘holen Boulewnrd, through over-
sight nogioeted to fnciude an nmount nocessory covering the cost of moving ﬂw
house Back on the lot and requontor t -t at thia time th t these durmpes be
included.

Horry He ©otoraon, Aasisztant'.cmnty Astorney, nd7ised tint the originasl
repart of the award of bonefitas -~nd damngrs moy be amended,
f&r. Persons was 1 .strictsd to procurs an entimate of eost of moving

said house and roport to thils Board.

¢ C Book *I®

Page 201

Project File #385




J an. 15' 1922
ADDITIONAL DAMAGES

Iix an opinion by Harry H, Petersén, Assistant County Attorney, he
adviges that the awarding of additional damagos to A. H. Parsons in com-
nection wigh the widening of Phslen Boulevard is within the power of the
Board znd the originsl damages agreement myy be modifisd in view of the
fact that thess dameges were originally omitted.

Sams was orderad placed on file.

€ C Book 7%

Page 216.

Pioject File #385




Jgn. 18, 1933

FINAL AVARD OF DAMAGES

o Chas. A. Otto, owner of Lot §, Block 3, Kavanaugh & Dawson's ABMR4ioe
’ to Lakeside Park Addition informed the Board that there was omitted from tis
original damages assessment in the widening of Phalen Boulevard petition, .the
cost of moving his house back on this lot; the cost of which he estimates at
$60.00 and requested that the damage avard be modified to this extent.

Commissioner Keller made a motion seconded Lind that the origimal
assessment for bonefits and damages on this road de modified to ths extent of
adding to Lot 6, Block 3, an amount of $60.00 for damages occasionsd by move
ing of the house on this lot and same carried by the following votet Aves.
Garr, Parrell, Fresman, ltonor. Lind, and Hodgson. Nays, Chmrchill.

In order that the proeesdim 1n the matter of widening of Phalen
Boulevard north of Larpentsur Avemue as petitioned for may be completed and
in accordance with the final order adopted November 7, 1921, the doard thea
_ proceeded to review the Denefits and damaghs, secruing by reason of the wid ne
g ,m‘ of said road and asssssed the same as follows, which in thair Mt
is fair o the County and to the property owners:

Balance to MO”

Lotnoekn__oggﬂumu Owner Cownty

Same 2 3 138,00 562.50 437.50 0.00
Same 3 3 125.00 582,50 437.50 0.00 . .
Same 4 3 125.00 562,50 437,50 0.00
Same 5 3 125.00 58682.50 437.50 0,00
Charles A. Otto 6 3 135.00 7385.00 850.00 0.00
(Land Damages $562.50
Re-arrangement of Pump
and foundation - 112,50
Moving House &0:& .
w00
Axel E. ?Rlonl 7 3 128.00 562.50 437.50 0.00
: {(Land Damages : 862.50
Noving House _50.00
622.50

Oscar V. Pargons
That part of 9 3
lying S'1y of a line
drawn from the Southeast 8orner of sald lot to a point on the
West lins thersof, 6.24 ft. from the Southeast Cormer
& all of Lot 8 139.00 825.7 488.71% 0.00

Sarah Silberstein

That part of 9 3
lying north of a line
drawvn from the Southeast corner of sald lot
to a point on the West line th.roef. 6.24 f¢t.
from ths Southeast corner of

said lot 9 © 111.00 499.29 388,29 0,00
Jamss P. Duggan 10 3 125.00 562.850 437.50 0.00
Carl A. Links 1 3 30.00 84.60 54.60 0.00

Comnissioner Keller then made a motion secondsd Lind that the ap-
praisal of bensfits and damages as above enumerated be adopted and same sarried
by the following vote: Ayes, Carr, Qaurchill, Farrell, Freeman, Keller, snd
Lind. Xays, None. .

C C Book "T®

Pece 207 Project File #385

"W, P. A. PROJECY O. P. 65-1-71-2668




